Corporate Office (Finance-CFA Branch)

2nd floor, Room No. 216,

Eastern Court, Janpath, New Delhi – 110 001

Phone - 011 - 23766260 Fax - 011 - 23734319 Email id: tccfa.bsnl@gmail.com



No. 1-1/2020-R&C [CFA]

Circular R&C-CFA No. 31/21-22

Subject: Revision of minimum fixed monthly charges (FMC) for opting Static IP (on request) under all the DSL / FTTH / AirFibre / BBoWiFi Broadband plans.

Kindly refer to the letters No. 1-1/2009-R&C (CFA) [Circular R&C-CFA No. 66/10-11] dated 29-03-2011, 1-1/2009-R&C (CFA) [Circular R&C-CFA No. 25/11-12] dated 25-08-2011 and 1-1/2016-R&C (CFA) [Circular R&C-CFA No. 42/16-17] dated 24-05-2016 regarding Static IP.

- 2. Now, competent authority has decided as below:
- a. To revise the minimum plan FMC (Fixed Monthly Charges) to opt the static IP (on request) across all the DSL/FTTH/BBoWiFi/AirFibre Broadband plans in all the Telecom circles. Details are as below:

Existing		Revised	
Broadband Plans (DSL/FTTH)	Additional Charges per Annum (in Rs.)	Broadband Plans (DSL / FTTH / BBoWiFi / AirFibre)	Additional Charges per Annum (in Rs.)
Broadband Plans with FMC Rs.1000/- and above but less than Rs.1500/-	One Static IP@Rs.2000/-	Broadband Plans with FMC Rs. 999 /- and above but less than Rs.1500/-	Same as Earlier
Broadband Plans with FMC Rs.1500/- and above but less than Rs.2799/-	One Static IP@Rs.1800/-	Same as Earlier	
Broadband Plans with FMC Rs. 2799/- and above	One Free Static IP One additional static IP @ Rs. 1500/- p.a. shall be offered to all the Broadband customers, where one static IP is already available.	Same as Earlier	

Note: Above charges for static IP shall also be applicable for all the existing as well as new customers of AirFibre / BBoWiFi customers.

- b. Above charges are non-refundable if customer opts out from eligible Broadband plan FMC (Fixed Monthly Charges) as per above matrix. However, the remaining amount of above charges shall be adjusted against the Static IP charges as per new plan feature only if plan qualifies the eligibility.
- c. All other terms and condition shall remain same as per earlier circulars issued vide following:
- i. Letter No.1-1/2009-R&C (CFA) [Circular R&C-CFA No. 66/10-11] dated 29-03-2011.
- ii. Letter No.1-1/2009-R&C(CFA) [Circular R&C-CFA No. 25/11-12] dated 25-08-2011
- iii. Letter No.1-1/2016-R&C (CFA) [Circular R&C-CFA No. 42/16-17] dated 24-05-2016.
- 3. Above charges are exclusive of GST.
- 4. The circles shall ensure to comply with all regulatory requirements including on line reporting to TRAI and also update the circle website.
- 5. The above instructions shall be applicable with immediate effect, on regular basis in all the circles.
- This circular is issued based on the approval of Competent Authority in CFA Cell e File No BSNLCO-CFAO/11(13)/1/2020-CFA-Part (1). Clarification/correspondence, if any, in respect of above tariff may be sent to CFA Section, BSNL, Corporate Office, Janpath, New Delhi-110001 (Phone No. 011-23710497 and Fax No. 011-23734052).

AGM (RM-I) - CFA [LA]

Dated: 28-07-2021

To

All Heads of Telecom Circle / Metro Districts, BSNL.

Circular R&C CFA No. 31/21-22 dt. 28-07-2021

Copy to: -

- 1. CMD, BSNL.
- 2. Director (CFA / CM / ENT / HR / FIN), BSNL Board.
- 3. CGM (NCNGN), BSNL- for information.
- 4. All Tariff committee members [GM (NWP-CFA) / GM (CFA) / Sr. GM (Finance-CFA)], BSNL C.O.
- 5. GM (CFA), BSNL CO, w.r.t case mark: BSNLCO-CFAO/11(13)/1/2020-CFA-Part(1) carrying the approval of the Competent Authority in the matter.
- 6. GM (CIT), BSNL CO. for placement on BSNL Website.
- 7. AD OL, BSNL CO. for Hindi version.
- 8. CGM (ITPC), BSNL, Pune for necessary changes in CDR/billing systems.
- 9. CGM (BBNW), BSNL.
- 10. Director General P&T audit, Shyam Nath Marg, Near Old Secretariat, Delhi-110 054.
- 11. Secretary TRAI.
- 12. Guard File.

DM (T&C) - CFA

Circular R&C CFA No. 31/21-22_dt. 28-07-2021